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Attachment 4.19-A 
 
 

New York 
161 

TN           #25-0014                       Approval Date                       

Supersedes TN        #24-0008              Effective Date January 1, 2025  

1905(a)(1) Inpatient Hospital Services 
 
Additional Inpatient Governmental Hospital Payments 

 
For the period beginning State Fiscal Year April 1, 2024, and ending December, 31 2024 

calendar year January 1, 2025, and ending December 31, 2025, the State will provide a supplemental 
payment for all inpatient services provided by eligible government general hospitals located in a city 
with a population over one million and not operated by the State of New York or the State University of 
New York. The amount of the supplemental payment will be $400,000,000 $500,000,000 and paid 
semi-annually in September and March. It will be distributed to hospitals proportionately using each 
hospital’s proportionate share of total Medicaid days reported for the base year two years prior to the 
rate year. Such payments, aggregated with other medical assistance payments will not exceed 100% 
of a reasonable estimate of the amount that would be paid for such services under Medicare payment 
principles for non-state government owned or operated government general hospitals for the 
respective period.  
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SUMMARY 
SPA #25-0014 

 
This State Plan Amendment proposes to extend supplemental payments made 

for inpatient hospital services in non-state public hospitals in cities with more than one 
million persons. These payments reflect adjustments to qualifying hospitals.
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SPA 25-0014

Chapter 57 of the Laws of 2015

§§ 18
§ 18. Notwithstanding any inconsistent provision of law or regulation 

to the contrary, and subject to the availability of federal 
financial participation pursuant to title XIX of the federal 
social security act, effective for the period April 1, 2012, 
through March 31, 2013, and state fiscal years thereafter, the 
department of health is authorized to pay a public hospital 
adjustment to public general hospitals, as defined in subdivision 
10 of section 2801 of the public health law, other than those 
operated by the state of New York or the state university of New 
York, and located in a city with a population of over 1 million, 
of up to one billion eighty million dollars annually as medical 
assistance payments for inpatient services pursuant to title 11 of 
article 5 of the social services law for patients eligible for 
federal financial partic- ipation under title XIX of the federal 
social security act based on such criteria and methodologies as 
the commissioner may from time to time set through a memorandum of 
understanding with the New York city health and hospitals 
corporation, and such adjustments shall be paid by means of one 
or more estimated payments, with such estimated payments to be 
reconciled to the commissioner of health's final adjustment 
determi- nations after the disproportionate share hospital 
payment adjustment 

17            
CHAP. 57 

caps have been calculated for such period under sections 1923(f) 
and (g) of the federal social security act. Such adjustment 
payment may be added to rates of payment or made as aggregate 
payments to eligible public general hospitals. 
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INSTITUTIONAL SERVICES 
State Plan Amendment #25-0014 

 
 
CMS Standard Funding Questions

The following questions are being asked and should be answered in relation to all payments 
made to all providers reimbursed pursuant to a methodology described in Attachment 4.19-A of 
the state plan. 
  
1. Section 1903(a)(1) provides that Federal matching funds are only available for 

expenditures made by States for services under the approved State plan.  Do 
providers receive and retain the total Medicaid expenditures claimed by the 
State (includes normal per diem, supplemental, enhanced payments, other) or is 
any portion of the payments returned to the State, local governmental entity, or 
any other intermediary organization?  If providers are required to return any 
portion of payments, please provide a full description of the repayment process.  
Include in your response a full description of the methodology for the return of 
any of the amount or percentage of payments that are returned and the 
disposition and use of the funds once they are returned to the State (i.e., general 
fund, medical services account, etc.) 

 
Response:  Providers receive and retain 100 percent of total Medicaid expenditures 
claimed by the State and the State does not require any provider to return any portion of 
such payments to the State, local government entities, or any other intermediary 
organization. 

2. Section 1902(a)(2) provides that the lack of adequate funds from local sources 
will not result in lowering the amount, duration, scope, or quality of care and 
services available under the plan.  Please describe how the state share of each 
type of Medicaid payment (normal per diem, supplemental, enhanced, other) is 
funded.  Please describe whether the state share is from appropriations from the 
legislature to the Medicaid agency, through intergovernmental transfer 
agreements (IGTs), certified public expenditures (CPEs), provider taxes, or any 
other mechanism used by the state to provide state share.  Note that, if the 
appropriation is not to the Medicaid agency, the source of the state share would 
necessarily be derived through either an IGT or CPE.  In this case, please identify 
the agency to which the funds are appropriated.  Please provide an estimate of 
total expenditure and State share amounts for each type of Medicaid payment.  
If any of the non-federal share is being provided using IGTs or CPEs, please fully 
describe the matching arrangement including when the state agency receives 
the transferred amounts from the local government entity transferring the funds.  
If CPEs are used, please describe the methodology used by the state to verify 
that the total expenditures being certified are eligible for Federal matching funds 
in accordance with 42 CFR 433.51(b).  For any payment funded by CPEs or IGTs, 
please provide the following: 

(i)  a complete list of the names of entities transferring or certifying funds; 
(ii)  the operational nature of the entity (state, county, city, other); 











Manual which describes the methodology for eligible providers and will be submitting both 
documents to CMS.  

 
5. Does any governmental provider receive payments that in the aggregate (normal 

per diem, supplemental, enhanced, other) exceed their reasonable costs of 
providing services?  If payments exceed the cost of services, do you recoup the 
excess and return the Federal share of the excess to CMS on the quarterly 
expenditure report? 

 
Response:  Providers do not receive payments that in the aggregate exceed their 
reasonable costs of providing services. If any providers received payments that in the 
aggregate exceeded their reasonable costs of providing services, the State would recoup the 
excess and return the Federal share of the excess to CMS on the quarterly expenditure 
report. 

ACA Assurances: 

1. Maintenance of Effort (MOE).  Under section 1902(gg) of the Social Security Act 
(the Act), as amended by the Affordable Care Act, as a condition of receiving any 
Federal payments under the Medicaid program during the MOE period indicated 
below, the State shall not have in effect any eligibility standards, methodologies, 
or procedures in its Medicaid program which are more restrictive than such 
eligibility provisions as in effect in its Medicaid program on March 10, 2010. 

 
MOE Period. 
 Begins on:  March 10, 2010, and  
 Ends on:  The date the Secretary of the Federal Department of Health and 

Human Services determines an Exchange established by a State under the 
provisions of section 1311 of the Affordable Care Act is fully operational.  

 
Response: This SPA complies with the conditions of the MOE provision of section 1902(gg) 
of the Act for continued funding under the Medicaid program.

 
2. Section 1905(y) and (z) of the Act provides for increased FMAPs for expenditures 

made on or after January 1, 2014 for individuals determined eligible under 
section 1902(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII) of the Act.  Under section 1905(cc) of the Act, 
the increased FMAP under sections 1905(y) and (z) would not be available for 
States that require local political subdivisions to contribute amounts toward the 
non-Federal share of the State’s expenditures at a greater percentage than 
would have been required on December 31, 2009.   

 
Prior to January 1, 2014 States may potentially require contributions by local 
political subdivisions toward the non-Federal share of the States' expenditures at 
percentages greater than were required on December 31, 2009.  However, 
because of the provisions of section 1905(cc) of the Act, it is important to 
determine and document/flag any SPAs/State plans which have such greater 
percentages prior to the January 1, 2014 date in order to anticipate potential 



violations and/or appropriate corrective actions by the States and the Federal 
government. 

 
Response: This SPA would [   ] / would not [ ] violate these provisions, if they remained 
in effect on or after January 1, 2014.

3. Please indicate whether the State is currently in conformance with the 
requirements of section 1902(a)(37) of the Act regarding prompt payment of 
claims. 

Response: The State complies with the requirements of section 1902(a)(37) of the Act 
regarding prompt payment of claims.

Tribal Assurance: 

Section 1902(a)(73) of the Social Security Act the Act requires a State in which one 
or more Indian Health Programs or Urban Indian Organizations furnish health care 
services to establish a process for the State Medicaid agency to seek advice on a 
regular ongoing basis from designees of Indian health programs whether operated 
by the Indian Health Service HIS Tribes or Tribal organizations under the Indian 
Self Determination and Education Assistance Act ISDEAA or Urban Indian 
Organizations under the Indian Health Care Improvement Act. 

IHCIA Section 2107(e)(I) of the Act was also amended to apply these 
requirements to the Children's Health Insurance Program CHIP. Consultation is 
required concerning Medicaid and CHIP matters having a direct impact on Indian 
health programs and Urban Indian organizations. 

a) Please describe the process the State uses to seek advice on a regular 
ongoing basis from federally recognized tribes Indian Health Programs and 
Urban Indian Organizations on matters related to Medicaid and CHIP 
programs and for consultation on State Plan Amendments waiver proposals 
waiver extensions waiver amendments waiver renewals and proposals for 
demonstration projects prior to submission to CMS. 

b) Please include information about the frequency inclusiveness and process 
for seeking such advice. 

c) Please describe the consultation process that occurred specifically for the 
development and submission of this State Plan Amendment when it 
occurred and who was involved. 

 
Response: Tribal consultation was performed in accordance with the State’s tribal consultation 
policy as approved in SPA 17-0065, and documentation of such is included with this submission.  
To date, no feedback has been received from any tribal representative in response to the 
proposed change in this SPA. 




